
19-0619
5/8/19 lf



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKLANO UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 

Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: Digital Design Communications 

Project Name: Various Video Surveillance Project Project No.: 18105 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 5/9/2019 Intended End: 919/2019 
----

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $868,218.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? lftl Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this Vendor selected? 

Vendor submitted the lowest bid on this publicly bid project. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

Installation of exterior camera's at approximately ( 44) sites ( 41) Elementary (2) High Schools (I) Middle School. OUSD, will be 
responsible for the purchase of the Dell R240 servers as well the Milestone software/camera license. The selected bidder will be 
responsible for installation and programming of the servers and software as well camera installation. 

Was this contract competitively bid? 

If No, please answer the following: 

lftl Yes (No if Unchecked)

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-





OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(ummw11ly Schools Jhriv,119 .Srudt'nt:-

RESOLUTION OF THE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1819-0184 

A WARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR 

THE VIDEO SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS (44)  SITES PROJECT 

Page 1 of 2 

WHEREAS, the District has heretofore requested bids, for installation of 
exterior camera's at approximately (44) sites (41) Elementary School (2) high 
schools (1) Middle School. OUSD will be responsible for the purchase of the 
Dell R240 servers as well the Milestone software/camera license. The selected 
bidder will be responsible for installation and programming of the servers and 
software as well camera installation. 

WHEREAS, One (1) bid was received via Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management in response to the said request as follows, and 

Contractor: Location Bid Amount 

Digital Design Communications Oakland, CA $868,218.00 

WHEREAS, the responsive bidder has either met the goals for local business 
participation for a "good-faith" effort to do so as required by the District Policy 
for such participation; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder, DIGITAL DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS for the 
performance of the bid work, in the amount of EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY­

EIGHT THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED EIGHTEEN DOLLARS NO/100 
($868,218.00) shall be and is hereby accepted; all other bids are rejected, if any; 
and 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

C..:,m,nun,ry �hools. Thn·vmg .SuJd1;1nt:,; 

RESOLUTION OF THE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1819-0184 

A WARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 

FOR THE VIDEO SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS (44) SITES PROJECT 

Page 2 of2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Secretary of this Board be 
hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by 
the General Counsel, with DIGITAL DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS for the 
performance of bid work. 

Passed by the following vote: 

PREFERENTIAL A YES: 

PREFERENTIAL NOES: 

YEA: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAINED: 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution 
adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified 
School District held on May 8, 2019. 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
and Secretary, Board of Education 

 Student Directors Yota Omosowho and Josue Chavez

None

Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Gary Yee,  Roseann Torres, Shanthi 

Gonzales , James Harris, Vice President Jody London and 

President Aimee Eng

None

None

None

_____________________________
Aimee Eng, President

Board of Education

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell







any cause whatever; and shall hold the District and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of 
every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatever. 

7. Insurance and Bonds: Contractor shall provide all required certificates ofinsurance, and payment and
performance bonds as evidence thereof

8. Prosecution Of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any
provisions of this contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any
other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then
or thereafter due the Contractor.

9. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s),
the Project lnspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if
the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the
California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by

its non-compliant Work.

10. Assignment Of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due
thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the District, nor without the
written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has
waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.

11. Classification Of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type
C7- Low Voltage Systems Contractor and/or ClO-Electrical Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of
California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and
Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.

12. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all
workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem
wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the
Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which
the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the
California Labor Code.

13. Labor Compliance Program: If a labor compliance program is implemented for the Project, Contractor
specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying
with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's
designee and/or the California Department oflndustrial Relations. Compliance shall include, without
limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and
accurate certified payroll records with each application for payment, or the District cannot issue payment.

Contract #5: Award of Bid Agreement- Digital Design Communications. - Re-Bid Video Surveillance Cameras (44) Sites- $868,218.00 



14. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the 
Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as 
compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District
covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and
as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove
agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

Eight hundred eighteen thousand two hundred eighieen dollar-s no/100 

$818,218.00 (Base Contract Amount) 

+ Fifty thousand dollars

$50,000.00, (Contingency Allowance Amount)

Eight bund1·ed sixty-eight thousand Two hundred eighteen dolJnrs no /100 

$868,218.00 ("Contract Price") 

a. The above Allowances are within the Contract Price only to the extent Contractor has performed Work
encompassed by the Allowance description, Contractor has appropriately invoiced for that Work, and the
District has approved that invoice. The Contractor is permitted to invoice only for components of the Work
encompassed by the Allowance description, in the identical structure as a Change Order. The unused
portion of the each Allowance shall be retained by the District at the end of the Project.

b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States.

c. The Contract Price shall be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the
District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any
previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).

15. Authority of Contractor's Representative: Contractor hereby certifies that its legal representative as defined

in the General Conditions and the person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project
superintendent, each have the authority to legally bind the Contractor.

16. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court
of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract
Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated
thereby.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded 
Parties List. I w.s111n.gov/port11l/public/SAM 

Contract #5: Award of Bid Agreement- Digital Design Communications. - Re-Bid Video Surveillance Cameras (44) Sites- $868,218.00 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above: 
Dated: ____________ ,20_

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
By: 
Print Name: 
Print Title: 
By: 
Print Name: 
Print Title: 
By: 
Print Name: 

Aimee Eng 
President, Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Secretary, Board of Education 

Dated: ---�A-+p�r�il �9 ____ ________,, 2ojj!_ 
Digital Design C�cations CONTRACTOR 
By: g; "<r�'--·
Print Name: Victor M. Zamora

Print Title: President

Print Title: Deputy Chief, of Facilities, Planning and Management 

::provooa,w� aa 

Print Name: 
Print Title: 

Marion Mc Williams 
Special Facilities Counsel 

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation's by­laws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents. 
END OF DOCUMENT 

Contract #5: Award of Bid Agreement- Digital Design Communications. - Re-Bid Video Surveillance Cameras (44) Sites- $868,218.00 











































OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

Various Video Surveillance Project Site 

Basic Din·ctions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

D Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 

D Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

Con tractor In formation 

Digital Design Communications Victor Zamora 
OUSD Vendor ID# '001380 
Address 8135 Capwell Drive 

Oakland CA 94621 olicy Expires: 
5106320650 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? D Yes -iworked as an OUSD employee? D Yes 
OUSD Project # 18105 

Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 years from start date) 

_ ____ _,__99999999 ____ _ 

Total Contract Amount 

Compensation 

lrotal Contract Not To Exceed $868,218.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (if Hourly) 
Other Expenses 

jlf Amendment, Changed A-m-ou_n _t_-+ 
fRequisition Number 

,_.... _ _ ___ _ 

Budget In fornrntion 

IJ',,H1 ;11·,· 1,l;11111ill'.,' Ill 1milti-l\1ml -i c·,1111r;icl 11,ill)c'. Ill' 1·1111d,. pk;1,,· c,1111;1L'1 the 'it-ii\: ;111d I L'dc•r;il ()!"lice hc·J,,rc· c·\\111plctill'.,' l'L'lJlli,itillll. 

Resource# Fund in Source '!Wl'l,m-�_,.,...0r Ke Ob �j 

Approval and Routing (in onkr of approval steps) 

Amount 

ervices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms 
that to your knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

2. 

Divlskm Head -
- - - - - -- - --- Ph;�e - , -- 510-535-7038 7Fax 510-535-7082

A999069 POO I Revi 08/04/2016 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


	19-0793 Award of Bid and Contract for Construction Services – Digital Design Communications – Re-Bid Video Surveillance Cameras (44) Sites Project
	Board Memorandum 
	Contract Justification Form
	Resolution No. 1819-0184
	Award of Bid Agreement (Contract)
	CCTV Security Improvements Project #18105
	Performance Bond 
	California All Purpose Acknowledgment 
	Payment Bond 
	California All Purpose Acknowledgment 
	Bid Documents
	Bid Open Tabulation Sheet
	Local Business Participation Worksheet
	Bid Form and Proposal

	Certificate of Liability Insurance
	Routing Form




